
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
(Public Utility Commission) 

------------------------------* 
PAUL WITENGIER,       : 
  Complainant,  :  Docket No.:   
 vs.     :  F-2025-3056500 
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS,  : 
  Respondent.  : 
------------------------------* 
Pages 1 through 64    TELEPHONIC HEARING 
         Judge's Chambers 
         State Office Bldg. 
         801 Market Street,  

    Philadelphia, PA 19107 
       

      Thursday, October 9, 2025 
              Met, pursuant to notice, at 10:22 a.m. 
 
 
BEFORE:  THE HONORABLE MARTA GUHL 
         Administrative Law Judge  
 
 

INDEX TO EXHIBITS 
            Docket No.: F-2025-3056500 
            Hearing Date: October 9, 2025 
 
 

EXHIBITS INDEX 
 
NUMBER        MARKED    IN EVIDENCE 
 
COMPLAINANT: 
  NONE 
  
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS: 
  1 (First service agreement)    58 
  2 (Second service agreement)    58 
  3 (10-Day Shut-Off Notice)     58 
  4 (Account contacts history)    58 
  6 (Proof of phone calls)  55 
  7 (Copy of Post-Termination 
  Notice)     55 
  
 
 
 
 
 



Meter Rate/Class
2146117 GS

STATEMENT
Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of
Days

CCF
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating
DDDs

Payment
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current
Balance

Actual
Balance

10/17/2023 BILL  3549 R 29 10 0.34 57 11/9/2023 $29.45 $227.16 $227.16
10/19/2023 PAY   Check ($198.00) $29.16 $29.16
10/26/2023 CANP  $198.00 $227.16 $227.16
10/26/2023 PAYCAN $0.00 $227.16 $227.16
10/26/2023 NSFCHA $20.00 $247.16 $247.16
11/8/2023 PAY   Check ($29.16) $218.00 $218.00
11/16/2023 BILL  3603 R 32 54 1.69 329 12/12/2023 $92.12 $310.12 $310.12
11/30/2023 PAY   Check ($200.00) $110.12 $110.12
12/15/2023 BILL  3750 R 29 147 5.07 603 1/12/2024 $220.13 $330.25 $330.25
12/28/2023 PAY   Check ($250.00) $80.25 $80.25
1/18/2024 BILL  3960 R 34 210 6.18 804 2/12/2024 $339.75 $420.00 $420.00
2/5/2024 NSFCGW ($20.00) $400.00 $400.00
2/15/2024 LPC   $6.00 $406.00 $406.00
2/15/2024 BILL  4130 R 28 170 6.07 744 3/12/2024 $286.01 $692.01 $692.01
2/29/2024 PAY   Check ($300.00) $392.01 $392.01
3/15/2024 LPC   $5.79 $397.80 $397.80
3/15/2024 BILL  4257 R 29 127 4.38 617 4/10/2024 $216.18 $613.98 $613.98
4/15/2024 PAY   Check ($210.00) $403.98 $403.98
4/16/2024 LPC   $5.97 $409.95 $409.95
4/16/2024 BILL  4353 R 30 96 3.2 444 5/9/2024 $160.86 $570.81 $570.81
5/1/2024 PAY   Check ($300.00) $270.81 $270.81
5/15/2024 LPC   $3.97 $274.78 $274.78
5/15/2024 BILL  4395 R 31 42 1.35 203 6/10/2024 $78.13 $352.91 $352.91
5/24/2024 PAY   Check ($200.00) $152.91 $152.91
6/6/2024 PAY   Check ($150.00) $2.91 $2.91
6/14/2024 LPC   $0.04 $2.95 $2.95
6/14/2024 BILL  4407 R 30 12 0.4 8 7/10/2024 $34.37 $37.32 $37.32

1727 BRILL ST PHIL, PA 191241250 3690620136

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 3690620136

Customer Name From Date To Date

Service Address Account Number S A Number
PAUL WITENGIER 10/2/2023 10/2/2025
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6/28/2024 PAY   Check ($100.00) ($62.68) ($62.68)
7/16/2024 BILL  4416 R 30 9 0.3 0 8/8/2024 $29.84 ($32.84) ($32.84)
8/14/2024 BILL  4425 R 31 9 0.29 0 9/9/2024 $29.84 ($3.00) ($3.00)
9/14/2024 BILL  4436 R 31 11 0.35 1 10/8/2024 $32.59 $29.59 $29.59
10/15/2024 LPC   $0.44 $30.03 $30.03
10/15/2024 BILL  4447 R 29 11 0.38 21 11/7/2024 $32.97 $63.00 $63.00
10/24/2024 PAY   Check ($100.00) ($37.00) ($37.00)
11/15/2024 BILL  4465 R 33 18 0.55 225 12/11/2024 $45.69 $8.69 $8.69
12/14/2024 LPC   $0.13 $8.82 $8.82
12/14/2024 BILL  4567 R 29 102 3.52 596 1/10/2025 $161.98 $170.80 $170.80
12/23/2024 PAY   Check ($75.00) $95.80 $95.80
12/30/2024 PAY   Check ($120.00) ($24.20) ($24.20)
1/17/2025 BILL  4766 R 34 199 5.85 1004 2/12/2025 $292.06 $267.86 $267.86
1/27/2025 PAY   Check ($120.00) $147.86 $147.86
2/15/2025 LPC   $2.21 $150.07 $150.07
2/15/2025 BILL  4977 R 29 211 7.28 949 3/12/2025 $316.47 $466.54 $466.54
3/4/2025 PAY   Check ($150.00) $316.54 $316.54
3/18/2025 LPC   $4.74 $321.28 $321.28
3/18/2025 BILL  5110 R 29 133 4.59 687 4/10/2025 $226.43 $547.71 $547.71
3/31/2025 PAY   Check ($200.00) $347.71 $347.71
4/16/2025 LPC   $5.14 $352.85 $352.85
4/16/2025 BILL  5190 R 31 80 2.58 413 5/12/2025 $156.77 $509.62 $509.62
5/5/2025 PAY   Check ($120.00) $389.62 $389.62
5/15/2025 PAY   Check ($139.46) $250.16 $250.16
5/15/2025 BPTOCG $123.23 $373.39 $373.39
5/15/2025 PAY   Check ($132.00) $241.39 $241.39
5/17/2025 BILL  5212 R 30 22 0.73 74 6/11/2025 $61.84 $303.23 $303.23
7/3/2025 PAY   Check ($150.00) $153.23 $153.23
7/8/2025 PAY   Check ($1.00) $152.23 $152.23
8/13/2025 PAY   Check ($150.00) $2.23 $2.23
9/17/2025 PAY   Check ($2.23) $0.00 $0.00
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6/17/2025 BILL  5230 R 28 18 0.64 56 7/11/2025 $47.12 $47.12 $47.12
7/17/2025 BILL  5242 R 32 12 0.38 4 8/11/2025 $37.51 $84.63 $84.63
8/16/2025 BILL  5253 R 30 11 0.37 0 9/10/2025 $35.84 $120.47 $120.47
9/16/2025 BILL  5265 R 29 12 0.41 0 10/9/2025 $37.15 $157.62 $157.62
9/17/2025 PAY   Check ($147.77) $9.85 $9.85
10/1/2025 PAY   Check ($150.00) ($140.15) ($140.15)

1727 BRILL ST PHIL, PA 191241250 6818498087

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 6818498087

Customer Name From Date To Date

Service Address Account Number S A Number
PAUL WITENGIER 10/2/2023 10/2/2025
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Past Due Amount $347.71

Security Deposit $262.00

Turn On Charge $123.23

Total $732.94

Plus $372.00 if we must dig up the street.

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
800 W. MONTGOMERY AVENUE, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122-0050

Notice Date:
Account Number:

Apr 24, 2025

Your bill is past due. As a result, PGW will shut off gas to 1727 BRILL ST on or after 8 a.m. on May 06, 2025. This notice will remain 
effective for 60 days. To talk about your bill or this notice, call our office at 215-235-1777. 

We will not shut off gas if you do ONE of the following: 
· Pay your past due amount of $347.71.

· Pay the amount you owe on your most recent payment plan.

· Make a payment arrangement (you may be eligible for a special assistance
program).
· Contact us to dispute the bill.
At a minimum, you may have to pay all of the following before we
turn your service on:

You are also responsible for all gas service provided to you that is 
now or has become past due. If shut off, you may be required to pay 
more than the amount on this notice to have gas turned on.

MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE 
LET US KNOW IF SOMEONE LIVING IN YOUR HOME IS SERIOUSLY 
ILL OR HAS A MEDICAL CONDITION. WE WILL NOT SHUT OFF 
YOUR SERVICE during such illness, provided you: 
1. Have your licensed physician, physician's assistant or nurse practitioner
certify in writing that such an illness exists and that it may be aggravated if
your service is stopped; and
2. Make arrangements to pay your current bills.
3. Contact us by calling 215-235-1777.
4. HAVE A LICENSED PHYSICIAN, PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANT OR
NURSE PRACTITIONER SEND PGW A LETTER WITHIN 3 DAYS,
VERIFYING THE MEDICAL CONDITION.
If you are a victim of abuse and have an order issued by the courts, special
medical emergency procedures and protections may be available. Call us
immediately at 215-235-1000 to inform us so these special
procedures and protection can be provided.  You will be required to
provide us with a copy of the court order.

IMPORTANT TO KNOW – BEFORE WE SHUT OFF
YOUR GAS SERVICE

· You may be eligible for a payment agreement or special assistance
program.  Enrollment into this program may be a way of avoiding shut off.
Contact us immediately at 215-235-1777 to find out if you’re eligible, and
how to enroll. Documentation of your income may be required.
· If you have questions or need more information, please call us today at
215-235-1777 or write us at P.O. Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122. After
you talk with PGW, if you are not satisfied, you may file a complaint with
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC). The PUC may delay
the shutoff if you file the complaint before the shut-off date. To contact
them call 1 (800) 692-7380 or write to: Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265.

·Call us if your landlord pays your utility bill. You have certain legal
protections.
·If you have trouble understanding or speaking English call us for free
interpretation.
·Please contact us if you are disabled and need assistance.

·All adult occupants of the premises whose names are on the mortgage,
deed or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are responsible for
payment of the bill.
·If service is shut off,  ANY adult occupant who has been living at the
premises may have to pay all or portions of this bill to have service
restored.
· If your service is shut off, you must contact us after your payment has
been made to be sure you have met all conditions to have the service
turned on and to arrange access to your premises. It may take up to seven
days to have your service restored.
· If you have a valid Protection From Abuse order or an order issued by a
court of competent jurisdiction in this Commonwealth that provides clear
evidence that you are a victim of domestic violence, there are additional
protections available to you.  Call us immediately at 215-235-1000.

You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.
WINTER SHUT OFF PROVISIONS Dec. 1-March 31

· Contact us before the shut off date to give us household and
occupant information to see if you qualify for any assistance programs.
· If you are low income there are special rules about whether we
may shut off your gas in the winter. Add together the monthly income
in your household. Look at the chart below to determine your group. You
may need to provide us with proof of income.
· If your income is 150% of the federal poverty guidelines or
below,  we must first ask the PUC for permission to shut off your
service. We will notify you prior to shutting off service if we ask the PUC
for permission to terminate your gas service.
· If your income is above 150% but does not exceed 250% of the
federal poverty guidelines, we will not shut off your service if one
of these conditions applies to you:

o Someone in your household is 12 or younger or 65 or older; or
o You have paid at least one-half of your last two monthly gas bills; or
o If over the last two months you have paid at least 15% of your

household income toward the gas bills.
· If we reconnect your service during the winter months (between
December 1st and March 31st) we will restore your service within 24
hours of you meeting all requirements to have service reconnected. When
street digging is required, it may take up to seven days.

Federal Poverty Guidelines (FPG) 2025
Household 

Size
Your income is 150% of the 

FPG or below if your 
monthly gross is:

Your income is between 151% 
- 250% of the FPG if your

monthly gross is:
1 $1,956 or less $1,957-$3,260
2 $2,644 or less $2,645-$4,406
3 $3,331 or less $3,332-$5,552
4 $4,019 or less $4,020-$6,698

Each add. 
person add

$688 $689-$1,146

Please return this portion with your payment.
Write your account number on your check or money order made payable to Philadelphia Gas Works

Place "X" in box for 
address corrections. Print 
corrections on reverse side. Amount Enclosed:

Account Number:
Notice Date:
Please Pay:

A
$347.71

.

AADTDFFDDATTDTTDTFADTFTTTDDADFFATTAAADTDFAFAAFFFFDDFDFAFFAFTDTFAA

Philadelphia Gas Works
P.O. Box 11700
Newark, NJ 07101-4700

AAFDAFDATATTADTFAAATDDAFAAAAFADATDAFTDAADDAAADFAFATFTFDDTDDTFTAFA

PAUL WITENGIER
1727 BRILL ST
PHILA PA 19124-1250

PL_20250424180001.dat-6959-000004738
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